
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Licensing Sub-Committee
Monday, 23rd January, 2017 at 10.00 am
Cowdray Room, Parkside, Chartway, Horsham

Councillors:

Roger Clarke
Karen Burgess

Mike Morgan
Kate Rowbottom

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Election of Chairman for the meeting

2.  Apologies for absence

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

5.  Application for Consideration 3 - 58

To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence, under Section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, in respect of Roffey Park Services Ltd, Roffey Park 
Institute, Forest Road, Colgate 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Licensing Sub Committee 

Date of Meeting: 23rd January 2017
By Chris Boyle, Licensing Officer
DECISION REQUIRED

Not Exempt 

Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence under Section 34 of 
the Licensing Act 2003           

Executive Summary
On the 28th November 2016 the applicant, Nigel Dean on behalf of Roffey Park Services 
Limited submitted an application to vary an existing premises licence in respect of Roffey 
Park Institute, Forest Road, Colgate, West Sussex, RH12 4TB.

The application seeks to amend the following operating condition that is attached to the 
existing premises licence granted the 14th February 2011: 

From: 
Sources of noise from music, singing or speech, whether amplified or otherwise must be 
barely audible outside noise sensitive premises such that it is inaudible inside noise 
sensitive premises between the hours of 22.00 and 07.00.   This must take into account 
the periodic opening of the front door after 22.00 to allow patrons to enter and exit the 
premises for smoking.  All other doors and windows should remain closed after 22.00 
unless in the event of an emergency.

To: 
Sources of noise from music, singing or speech, whether amplified or otherwise must be 
barely audible outside noise sensitive premises such that it is inaudible inside noise 
sensitive premises between the hours of 00.00 and 07.00.   This must take into account 
the periodic opening of the front door after 00.00 to allow patrons to enter and exit the 
premises for smoking.  All other doors and windows should remain closed after 00.00 
unless in the event of an emergency.

The application also includes the following proposal:

Moving the designated area for private functions from the restaurant area to the lower 
lounge area in order to distance those functions from the Roffey Park Institute boundaries 
and from the neighbouring properties 

Recommendations
The Sub- Committee is recommended:

To determine the application for the grant of a full variation to a premises licence.

Reasons for Recommendations

The Sub-Committee is required to make a decision under the Licensing Act 2003

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Background Papers

1. Premises Application
2. Current Licence (granted 14th February 2011)
3. Site plan
4. Representation from Environmental Health and Licensing
5. Representation from Colgate Parish Council
6. Representations from members of the public.

Wards affected: 

Forest

Contact: 

Chris Boyle, Licensing Officer, extension 5578

Page 4



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 For the Sub-Committee to determine the application for a grant of a full variation to 
an existing premises licence

1.2 At present Roffey Park Institute benefits from a premises licence that was granted 
on the 14th February 2011 to Roffey Park Services Limited as the applicant and 
premises licence holder

The granting of the above mentioned premises licence allows the following 
licensable activities to take place:

Premises open to the public:
Monday to Sunday 24 hours per day

Sale and supply of alcohol by retail for consumption on the premises only:
Sunday to Thursday Inclusive ~ 09:00 - 00:30hrs
Friday and Saturday ~ 09:00 - 01:00hrs

A performance of dance, A performance of live music, Any playing of 
recorded music, Provision of facilities for Dancing and Making Music
Monday to Thursday inclusive 11:00 - 00:00hrs
Friday to Sunday inclusive 11:00 - 00:30hrs

The Provision of Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday 23:00 - 02:00hrs

2 Relevant Council policy

2.1 Statement of Licensing Policy dated January 2014

3 Details

3.1 Roffey Park Institute is run as a not for profit charitable education trust that offers 
residential training to companies and individuals and the premises are not open to 
the general public for casual visits but for those attending pre-arranged events such 
as staff training, company parties and  pre-arranged private celebrations such as 
weddings.  
The Roffey Park Institute is located on the Forest Road, Colgate in a rural village 
location with a number of residential premises that share a boundary with a number 
of further residential premises being built in the vicinity.
The premises consists of bar / lounge area and a restaurant with full catering 
facilities with 65 bedrooms and 20 meeting rooms as detailed on the plan attached 
to this report (Appendix 1) 

Page 5



3.2 On the 28th November 2016 an application was submitted to amend the following 
operating condition that is attached to the existing premises licence granted the 14th 
February 2011: 

From: 
Sources of noise from music, singing or speech, whether amplified or otherwise 
must be barely audible outside noise sensitive premises such that it is inaudible 
inside noise sensitive premises between the hours of 22.00 and 07.00.   This must 
take into account the periodic opening of the front door after 22.00 to allow patrons 
to enter and exit the premises for smoking.  All other doors and windows should 
remain closed after 22.00 unless in the event of an emergency.

To: 
Sources of noise from music, singing or speech, whether amplified or otherwise 
must be barely audible outside noise sensitive premises such that it is inaudible 
inside noise sensitive premises between the hours of 00.00 and 07.00.   This must 
take into account the periodic opening of the front door after 00.00 to allow patrons 
to enter and exit the premises for smoking.  All other doors and windows should 
remain closed after 00.00 unless in the event of an emergency.

The application also includes the following proposal:

Moving the designated area for private functions from the restaurant area to the 
lower lounge area in order to distance those functions from the Roffey Park Institute 
boundaries and from the neighbouring properties

4 Next Steps

The Licensing Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives.

4.2 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also required to have regard to 
Guidance issued under the Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) and the 
Council’s own Licensing Policy

4.3 The Sub-Committee must take one of the following steps as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives:

 To permit the grant of the application  
 To reject the grant of the application in whole or in part
 To modify the conditions of the licence as they relate to the application
 To exclude a licensable activity from the licence

4.4 The Sub Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do 
so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the four licensing objectives.

Page 6



5 Outcome of Consultations

5.1 The application was advertised in the local newspaper covering the area. Blue A4 
Notices were also displayed on site and the application was advertised on Horsham 
District Council’s website in accordance with the Statutory Requirements under the 
Licensing Act 2003.

5.2 A copy of the application was served on all statutory Consultees in accordance with 
the provisions contained within the Licensing Act 2003 and its associated 
regulations. 

5.3 Responsible Authority Representation.  

5.3.1 Local Licensing Authority – Environmental Health and Licensing (Appendix 2)

5.3.2 Sussex Police – No Objection

5.3.3 West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service – No Objection

5.3.4 Public Health – No Objection

5.3.5 Health & Safety Executive – No Objection

5.3.6  Trading Standards – No Representation 

5.3.7 Local Planning Authority – No Objection

5.4 Representation from Colgate Parish Council (Appendix 3)

5.5 Representations from members of the Public (Appendix 4)

During the twenty eight (28) day consultation period a total of eight (8) relevant 
representations against the grant of the application were received by Horsham 
Districts Councils Licensing Department stating that the application had failed to 
address the four licensing objectives but mainly The Prevention of Public Nuisance.

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

6.1 None

7 Resource Consequences

7.1 None

8 Legal Consequences

8.1 The Council has a duty to determine the application under the Licensing Act 2003

Page 7



9 Risk Assessment

9.1 This application does not relate to any of the specific risks on the Corporate Risk 
Register.

10 Other Considerations

10.1 The Sub-Committee are to determine the application under the following four 
licensing objectives. 

 The prevention of crime and disorder.
 The prevention of public nuisance.
 The protection of children from harm.
 Public Safety.

10.2 The operation of the Licensing Sub-Committee is a quasi-judicial function and as 
such particular regard
[...]
lowing consultation with the Environmental Health:

 Sources of noise from music, singing or speech, whether amplified or otherwise must be 
barely audible outside noise sensitive premises such that it is inaudible inside noise 
sensitive premises between the hours of 22.00 and 07.00.   This must take into account the 
periodic opening of the front door after 22.00 to allow patrons to enter and exit the 
premises for smoking.  All other doors and windows should remain closed after 22.00 
unless in the event of an emergency.

 The use of the marquee is limited to dining purposes only and that no activities involving 
noise from music or singing, whether amplified or otherwise are undertaken at any time.

 There shall be no external sources of music or singing, whether amplified or otherwise.

 Signage should be displayed in a prominent position in external areas requesting patrons 
to be considerate to neighbours by keeping noise to a minimum.

 Suitable waste receptacles and ashtrays should be provided at external smoking areas 
which must be regularly emptied and kept clean.  The business operator should ensure 
that the external areas are kept clean and tidy at all times.

Page 34



Premises Licence dated 14th February 2011

Paper certified as sustainable by an independent global forest certification organisation

 No external lighting or heating appliances should be installed without the prior consent of 
this department for health & safety and nuisance purposes.  

 An effective management system shall be put into operation to monitor, supervise and 
control patrons while using the external areas.  The management system must be effective 
to control noisy and anti-social behaviour.

Page 35



Premises Licence dated 14th February 2011

Paper certified as sustainable by an independent global forest certification organisation

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

Not Applicable

Signed by Head of Public Health and Licensing Date

08.04.2015

Determined/Issued

14 February 2011

Page 36



P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

MEMORANDUM

To: Chris Boyle, Licensing Officer 

Date:  2nd November 2016

Application to Vary a Premises Licence Section 34 Licensing Act 2003
Roffey Park Institute, Forest Road, Colgate, RH12 4TB

This Department has serious concerns regarding the proposed variation to change the 
condition relating to sources of noise from music, singing or speech whether amplified or 
otherwise must be barely audible outside noise sensitive premises so that it is inaudible inside 
noise sensitive premises between the hours of 22.00 to 07.00, to, between the hours of 00.00 
until 07.00 

This Department has recently investigated a justified noise complaint whereby a neighbouring 
residential property was subjected to unreasonable noise inside the bedroom to the property 
as a result of amplified music from an event at Roffey Park Institute.

Although it is proposed to relocate the sources of amplified sound to a location further away 
from the residential properties in an attempt to mitigate the impact of noise on neighbours, it is 
still intended to allow customers to use the outside patio areas until 23.00.  Local residents 
are entitled to expect a fair degree of peace and quiet especially during evening hours.   

 
This site is in a rural village location and during evening hours background noise levels to the 
area will reduce significantly, this will intensify the impact of any direct noise source from all 
forms of noise from amplified music, persons speaking, shouting or laughing whilst using the 
external areas. Noise will be more intrusive especially when neighbours open windows in 
summer months.  

Another factor to take into consideration is that people socialising tend to become louder as 
the evening progresses.  Such groups are difficult to manage and if asked to be quiet or leave 
the area can lead to disputes, arguments and confrontations which cause even greater 
disturbance.    

Given the recent complaints this Department would like to see the original condition for noise 
to be barely audible outside noise sensitive premises so that it is inaudible inside noise 
sensitive premises between the hours of 22.00 to 07.00 to remain in place.  

Therefore this department objects to this application on the grounds that it will undermine the 
licensing objective for the prevention of public nuisance.  

Paul Hobbs
Principal Environmental Health Officer

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 3

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex  RH12 1RL
Tel: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)  www.horsham.gov.uk  Chief Executive - Tom Crowley

Licensing Act 2003

REPRESENTATION FORM
The boxes marked * are mandatory, and any forms with these incomplete will be automatically refused

Premises Licence Number:  LI/16/0441/PREM

Existing Premises Licence: LI/10/0681/PREM

*Your Name Colgate PC

*Postal and email address c/o 20 Cherry Tree Close, Pound Hill ,Crawley,West Sussex

Contact telephone number 01293 883944

*Name of the premises you are 
making a representation about

Roffey Park  institute

*Address of the premises you 
are making a representation 
about

Forest Road, Colgate

*Which of the four licensing 
Objectives does your 
representation relate to? 

Please detail the evidence supporting your representation. Or 
the reason for your representation, use separate sheets if 
necessary

To prevent crime and disorder

Public safety Increase in traffic to a residential area, along an already 
dangerous road.

To prevent public nuisance The music from Roffey Park Institute is currently too loud  and 
already causes a nuisance to the Institute’s neighbours. Roffey 
Park regularly exceed the current licensing times of 10pm.and the 
Parish Council wonders why an extension is being considered 
despite Roffey Park Institute being in breach of the current 
licen

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Committee
23 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors: Roger Clarke, Karen Burgess, Mike Morgan and 
Kate Rowbottom

LI/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING

RESOLVED

That Councillor Karen Burgess be elected Chairman for the meeting.

LI/2  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

LI/3  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

LI/4  APPLICATION FOR CONSIDERATION

FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE, UNDER SECTION 34 OF 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003, IN RESPECT OF ROFFEY PARK INSTITUTE, 
FOREST ROAD, COLGATE

DETAILS OF APPLICATION:  

(i) To amend the operating condition, attached to the existing Premises 
Licence granted 14th February 2011, from:

‘Sources of noise from music, singing or speech, whether amplified or 
otherwise must be barely audible outside noise sensitive premises 
such that it is inaudible inside noise sensitive premises between the 
hours of 22.00 and 07.00. This must take into account the periodic 
opening of the front door after 22.00 to allow patrons to enter and exit 
the premises for smoking. All other doors and windows should remain 
closed after 22.00 unless in the event of an emergency.’ to:
 
‘Sources of noise from music, singing or speech, whether amplified or 
otherwise must be barely audible outside noise sensitive premises 
such that it is inaudible inside noise sensitive premises between the 
hours of 00.00 and 07.00. This must take into account the periodic 
opening of the front door after 00.00 to allow patrons to enter and exit 
the premises for smoking. All other doors and windows should remain 
closed after 00.00 unless in the event of an emergency.’



Licensing Committee
23 January 2017

2

(ii) To move the designated area for private functions further from the Roffey 
Park Institute boundaries and from neighbouring properties.

The Licensing Officer presented the report, which set out details of the 
application and representations made by interested parties.

Responsible Authorities:  The Local Licensing Authority (Environmental Health 
and Licensing) objected to the application on the grounds that it would 
undermine the licensing objective for the prevention of public nuisance.

There had been no objection from: Sussex Police; West Sussex Fire & Rescue 
Service; Public Health; Health & Safety Executive; and the Local Planning 
Authority.

Interested Parties:  Colgate Parish Council objected to the proposal.  Seven 
letters of representation objecting to the application had also been received.

The Sub-Committee heard the following representations:

The Environmental Health Officer outlined his reasons for objecting to the 
proposal.

The Ward Member for Rusper & Colgate addressed the Sub-Committee in 
objection to the application.

One member of the public spoke in objection to the proposal.  He presented 
photographic details of the site which, with the agreement of the applicant, were 
circulated to Members of the Sub-Committee.

The Chairman then heard from the applicant and the applicant’s representative.

The Chairman and members of the Sub-Committee further questioned the 
applicant and interested parties. 

The Sub-Committee determined the application under the four licensing 
objectives: the prevention of crime and disorder; the prevention of public 
nuisance; the protection of children from harm; and public safety.

Members considered all the evidence and submissions before them including 
the representations made on the application, and the answers to questions 
given by those present. 

The Sub-Committee were not convinced that the steps taken by the applicant 
were successful in preventing noise nuisance to nearby neighbours, and 
concluded that the proposed variation to the Premises Licence would, on the 
balance of probability, be detrimental to the achievement of the Licensing 
Objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 

RESOLVED



Licensing Committee
23 January 2017

3

3

That the application for a variation to the Premises Licence for Roffey 
Park Institute be refused.

REASON

The proposal would be detrimental to the achievement of the 
following Licensing Objective:

 the prevention of public nuisance.
 

The parties were informed of the rights of appeal.

The meeting closed at 12.20 pm having commenced at 10.15 am

CHAIRMAN


